CLOSTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

340 Homans Avenue • Closter, New Jersey 07624

201-768-3001 Ext. 41112 Fax: 201-768-1903 E-mail: villanuevaf@nvnet.org



Floro M. Villanueva Jr. Business Administrator/Board Secretary

RESOLVED, that there be authorized renewed participation in the School Employees' Health Benefits Program of the State of New Jersey; and

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED, that the Closter Board of Education hereby renews participation in the Health Program provided by the New Jersey State Health Benefits Act of the State of New Jersey (N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.26 and N.J.S.A. 52:1417.46.2) and to authorize coverage for the employees and dependents thereunder in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the School Employee's Health Benefits Commission; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education renews participation in the Employee Prescription Drug Plan defined by the N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.25 et seq. and authorizes coverage for employees and their dependents in accordance with the statute and regulations adopted by the School Employee's Health Benefits Commission; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education will be maintaining Delta Dental as our dental plan, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that eligibility for Health Benefits shall be determined based upon the collective bargaining agreement between the Closter Board of Education and the Closter Education Association; or by any contracts between individuals not in a collective bargaining agreement and the Closter Board of Education, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that as a participating employer we will remit to the State Treasury all charges due on account of employee and dependent coverage and periodic charges in accordance with the requirements of the statute and the rules and regulations duly promulgated thereunder, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, we hereby appoint Floro M. Villanueva Jr., School Business Administrator/Board Secretary, to act as supervisor of the certifying officer in the administration of this programs, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, continued participation in the School Employees' Health Benefits Program of the State of New Jersey is subject to the availability and appropriation of sufficient funds, and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this resolution shall take effect immediately and coverage shall be effective as of January 1, 2023